

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I**

JIM SULLIVAN and
BRYAN KENNEDY,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

Appeal No. _____

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, THEODORE A.
LIPSCOMB, SR., and MILWAUKEE
COUNTY ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

(Milwaukee County Case No. 20-CV-573)

Defendants-Respondents.

**PETITION FOR EXPEDITED INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
OF BALLOT ACCESS DECISION, AND BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Jeffrey A. Mandell
State Bar No. 1100406
Kyle W. Engelke
State Bar No. 1088993
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784
608-256-0226

Attorneys for Jim Sullivan

Matthew W. O'Neill
State Bar No. 1019269
FOX, O'NEILL & SHANNON, S.C.
622 N. Water Street, Suite 500
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-273-3939

Attorneys for Bryan Kennedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....

STATEMENT OF FACTS

STANDARD FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW

ARGUMENT

I. The “Will of the Electors” Standard of Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1) Applies to the Nomination Petition Provisions in Chapter 8, Including § 8.04.

 A. The Plain Language of Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1) States that it Applies to § 8.04...

 B. This Court Held in *Redner* and *Stahovic* that Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1) Applies to the Petitioning Process.

 C. The *Chippewa Falls* Decision Relied Upon by the WEC and Judge Martens Misread the Supreme Court’s *Oaks* and *Ahlgrimm* Opinions.....

 D. *Chippewa Falls* Did Not Overrule the Court’s Prior Holdings in *Redner* and *Stahovic* that Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1) Applies to the Petitioning Process.....

II. Wis. Stat. § 8.04 Is a Directory, Not a Mandatory, Statute.....

III. Plaintiffs’ Campaign Substantially Complied with Wis. Stat. § 8.04 and the Failure of the Individual Circulators to Comply with the Law Should Not Thwart the Will of the Electors to Include Sullivan and Kennedy on the Ballot.

IV. There Is No Evidence of Fraud; This Was an Honest Mistake.

V. In Addition to the Substantive Errors Addressed Above, the WEC Decisions Also Fail Because the WEC Violated Sullivan and Kennedy’s Due Process Rights.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH.....

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bauman v. Gilbertson, 7 Wis. 2d 467, 96 N.W.2d 854 (1959).....

City of Chippewa Falls v. Town of Hallie, 231 Wis. 2d 85, 604 N.W.2d 300 (Ct. App. 1999)

Gradinjan v. Boho, 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W.2d 557 (1966).....

In re Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....

In re Recall of Redner, 153 Wis. 2d 383, 450 N.W.2d 808, 811 (Ct. App. 1989).....

Jensen v. Meisbauer, 121 Wis. 2d 467, 360 N.W.2d 535 (Ct. App. 1984).....

Lanser v. Koconis, 62 Wis. 2d 86, 214 N.W.2d 425 (1974).....

Matter of Hayden, 105 Wis. 2d 468, 313 N.W.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1981).....

Olson v. Lindberg, 2 Wis. 2d 229, 85 N.W.2d 775 (1957).....

Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Romanshek, 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis. 2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417

Roth v. La Farge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers, 2001 WI App 221, 247 Wis. 2d 708, 634 N.W.2d 882

Sommerfeld v. Bd. of Canvassers, 269 Wis. 2d 299, 69 N.W. 2d 235 (1955).....

Stahovic v. Rajchel, 122 Wis. 2d 370, 363 N.W.2d 243 (Ct. App. 1984).....

State ex. rel. Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd., 82 Wis. 2d 585, 263 N.W.2d 152 (1978).....

State ex rel. Bancroft v. Stumpf, 21 Wis. 586 (1867).....

State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty., 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....

State ex rel. Oaks v. Brown, 211 Wis. 571, 249 N.W. 50 (1933)

State ex rel. Universal Processing Servs. of Wis., LLC v. Cir. Ct. of Milwaukee Cty., 2017 WI 26, 374 Wis. 2d 26, 892 N.W.2d 267

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1)..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2).....

Wis. Stat. § 8.10(3)(cm).....

Wis. Stat. § 8.04.....*passim*
